
 2009 Grand-Am Infractions and Fines

                                                        ROLEX SPORTS CAR SERIES

RACE CAR CREW CHIEF INFRACTION FINE

59 Gary Nelson

Driver JC France, actions detrimental to the sport 

of automobile racing Sporting Regulations 12-1 

and 12-2.5 Indefinitely suspended from Grand-Am

8 01 Kent Holden

Violation of Sporting Regulations 9-7. Fueling rig 

must be used as designed and delivered with no 

modifications of any kind. Fuel rig exit fitting 

confiscated per Sporting Regulations 7-8. Act 

detrimental to the sport of Automobile Racing 

Sporting Regulations 12-1. $15,000.00 15 Team, 15 Driver, 15 MFG. Points.

8 99 Link Smith

Violation of Sporting Regulations 9-7. Fueling rig 

must be used as designed and delivered with no 

modifications of any kind. Fuel rig exit fitting 

confiscated per Sporting Regulations 7-8. Act 

detrimental to the sport of Automobile Racing 

Sporting Regulations 12-1. $15,000.00 15 Team, 15 Driver, 15 MFG. Points.

8 86 Steve Cosgrove

Violation of Sporting Regulations 9-7. Fueling rig 

must be used as designed and delivered with no 

modifications of any kind. Fuel rig exit fitting 

confiscated per Sporting Regulations 7-8. Act 

detrimental to the sport of Automobile Racing 

Sporting Regulations 12-1. $7,500.00 15 Team, 15 Driver, 15 MFG. Points.

7 6 Darin Pigg

Violation of DP Regs 2-3.7. Wheel wicker 

maximum height 13 inches from scale platform, 

maximum splitter length four inches. $1,000.00 3 Team, 3 Driver, 3 MFG. Points.

6 57 Mike Johnson

Violation of GT Regs 4-2. Minimum ground 

clearance in post-race inspection. $1,000.00 3 Team, 3 Driver, 3 MFG. Points.

1 22 Ken Costanzo

Fuel hose does not meet minimum length. 1.5" 

fuel hose coupler larger than the maximum 1.300" 

i.d. $1,000.00 

1 88 Kurt Keitel

1.5" fuel hose coupler larger than the maximum 

1.300" i.d. $500.00 

1 58 Michael Colucci Car under minimum weight Post-Race $5,000.00 5 Team, 5 Driver, 5 MFG. Points



 2009 Grand-Am Infractions and Fines

                                                           KONI CHALLENGE SERIES

RACE CAR CREW CHIEF INFRACTION FINE

10 181 Jeff Mishtawy

Violations of General 1-1 and Koni 3-3.3 

Unauthorized engine modifications. Each car must 

conform to standard configuration as delivered to 

US customers by the manufacturer except where 

regulations allow or require modifications. 

$5,000 Loss of All Team, Driver, MFG. Points and 

Purse. Grand-Am will retain ineligible parts.

10 171 Jeff Mishtawy

Violations of General 1-1 and Koni 3-3.3 

Unauthorized engine modifications. Each car must 

conform to standard configuration as delivered to 

US customers by the manufacturer except where 

regulations allow or require modifications. 

$5,000 Loss of All Team, Driver, MFG. Points and 

Purse. Grand-Am will retain ineligible parts.

10 39 Tucker Merten

Violation of Koni 3-3.3. Front plate affixed to 

bottom of car not authorized in Regulations or in 

Options for model of car. $1,000.000 3 Team, 3 Driver, 3 MFG. Points

8 198 Tim Marren

Violation of Koni 7-7.1 Batteries must be of the 

same dimensions as OEM battery. Battery 

confiscated per Sporting Regulations 7-8. Act 

detrimental to the sport of Automobile Racing 

Sporting Regulations 12-1. $5,000.00 10 Team, 10 Driver, 10 MFG. Points

8 95 Shawn Passen

Violation of Koni 7-7.1 Batteries must be of the 

same dimensions as OEM battery. Battery 

confiscated per Sporting Regulations 7-8. Act 

detrimental to the sport of Automobile Racing 

Sporting Regulations 12-1. $5,000.00 10 Team, 10 Driver, 10 MFG. Points

5 39 Tucker Merten

Non-compliant patches on driver's (Duncan Ende) 

suit. $500.00

5 171 Jeff Mishtawy

Fuel Capacity exceeds authorized volume listed in 

8-3 car specifications. $1,000 3 Team, 3 Driver, 3 MFG Points.

2 18 Larry Hahn Ineligible Engine

$2,500 Loss of All Team, Driver, MFG. Points and 

Purse. Grand-Am will retain ineligible engine.

2 77 Kendall Smith Unauthorized machining, improper valve springs

$1,000 5 Team, 5 Driver, 5 MFG. Points Grand-Am 

will retain heads with unauthorized machining.


